

## CREDIT OPINION

8 January 2018

Rate this Research



#### Contacts

Alex Rawlings +1.214.979.6841

alex.rawlings@moodys.com

Alexandra S. Parker +1.212.553.4889

MD-Public Finance
alexandra.parker@moodys.com

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

Americas 1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077
Japan 81-3-5408-4100
EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

# Fort Bend (County of) TX

Update to credit analysis

## **Summary**

Fort Bend County (Aa1 stable) has a large and rapidly growing tax base and is located within the economically vibrant Houston metropolitan area. The county's debt burden is manageable, pension liabilities are minimal, and wealth/income metrics among residents are strong. These attributes are weighed against the county's financial position, which is healthy but weaker than for similarly rated peers. The rating also considers that material investments in infrastructure will be required to accommodate rapid growth.

## **Credit strengths**

- » Large and growing tax base
- » Strong wealth and income metrics
- » Substantial flexibility to increase taxes

# **Credit challenges**

- » Lower fund balance and liquidity and higher debt burden than similarly rated peers
- » Significant future infrastructure needs due to ongoing development

## **Rating outlook**

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the county's strong economic metrics and growth will continue to support the rating for the foreseeable future but that infrastructure needs and other growth pressures will limit any improvement in the county's relatively weak financial position.

## Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Significant and sustained improvement in fund balance and liquidity
- » Continued tax base growth without additional debt

# Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Sustained deficits that erode reserves/liquidity
- » Large increases in debt

## **Key indicators**

Exhibit 1

Fort Bend (County of) TX	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
Economy/Tax Base					
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$38,034,487	\$39,439,947	\$41,977,668	\$45,576,902	\$53,358,083
Population	587,666	608,939	632,946	658,331	716,087
Full Value Per Capita	\$64,721	\$64,768	\$66,321	\$69,231	\$74,513
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	143.5%	146.7%	146.7%	150.3%	150.3%
Finances					
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$251,067	\$268,778	\$288,813	\$308,218	\$340,817
Fund Balance (\$000)	\$45,482	\$43,216	\$47,155	\$56,520	\$58,048
Cash Balance (\$000)	\$51,419	\$48,599	\$50,514	\$61,452	\$59,838
Fund Balance as a % of Pevenues	18.1%	16.1%	16.3%	18.3%	17.0%
Cash Balance as a % of Pevenues	20.5%	18.1%	17.5%	19.9%	17.6%
Debt/Pensions					
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	\$516,665	\$499,135	\$606,122	\$612,610	\$678,280
3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL (\$000)	\$174,730	\$228,186	\$252,984	\$304,332	\$348,914
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	2.1x	1.9x	2.1x	2.0x	2.0x
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	1.4%	1.3%	1.4%	1.3%	1.3%
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Pevenues (x)	0.7x	0.8x	0.9x	1.0x	1.0x
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%)	0.5%	0.6%	0.6%	0.7%	0.7%

Source: Fort Bend County Audited Financial Statements, Moody's Investors Service

#### **Profile**

Fort Bend County is located in the southeastern portion of Texas, within the Houston metropolitan area. The rapidly developing county encompasses roughly 886 square miles and has a population of 658,331 as of 2015.

## **Detailed credit considerations**

## Recent developments: Hurricane Harvey causes significant flooding, but financial impacts will be minimal

We do not expect any significant financial impacts on the county government from Hurricane Harvey. The storm made landfall in Texas in late August of 2017 and caused widespread damage throughout the Houston area. Wind damage was limited, however the area was inundated with over 40 inches of rain which caused widespread flooding. Fort Bend County officials report that over 6,800 homes were impacted along with hundreds of businesses with total damage valued at over \$1 billion. Following the completion of an ongoing tax base reassessment, the loss of tax revenue for fiscal 2018 is estimated at \$1.4 million, but this is less than 1% of general fund revenue. Damage to county facilities and equipment was estimated at \$1.1 million, but essentially all damage will be reimbursed by the county's insurance provider. Finally, the county has applied for \$65 million in reimbursement for storm costs from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and will make repairs to flood control and drainage infrastructure as funds are received with minimal impact on liquidity. Should reimbursement be delayed extensively, county officials will consider the use of temporary financing until funds are disbursed.

#### Economy and tax base: Large and growing tax base benefits from proximity to Houston

Benefiting from its location close to Houston (Aa3 stable), Fort Bend County's large tax base will continue to experience growth in the near term. The primarily residential tax base grew a strong 7.6% over the prior year, reaching a sizeable \$62.8 billion in total assessed value for fiscal 2018. Single-family residential values grew \$3.9 billion from the previous year, the primary driver behind the overall growth. Ongoing residential construction within multiple master-planned communities within the county suggests that growth will continue for the foreseeable future, with county officials also reporting a variety of retailers and business parks undergoing expansion.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

The economy is diverse with top employers representing the education, engineering and construction, health care, oil and gas, and transportation sectors. Last year, management noted modest employment losses were due to the downturn in the oil and gas sector. But, most of those losses were offset by employment gains in other sectors, such as health care and engineering. Oil, gas and other mineral values account for a very small 0.1% of fiscal 2018 values. Likewise, the top 10 taxpayers comprised a modest 2.9% of value in 2017, including NRG Energy, Inc. (Ba3 stable; 1.2% of full value).

Fort Bend County's strong population growth between 2000 and 2010 (65.1% to 585,375 residents) continued into 2015 with an estimated population of 658,331 residents, reflecting a 4% increase. The county's favorable location to Houston and improved access to the metro area from newly completed transportation corridors is expected to support continued population growth. Income metrics are strong with median family income equal to 150.3% of the US. Unemployment is identical to the national level of 3.9% as of October 2017, although slightly higher than the rate of 3.5% for the state.

### Financial operations and reserves: Strong fiscal management will support stable financial operations

We expect the county's strong fiscal management, including conservative budgeting practices and adherence to formal policies, to support stable financial operations in the near term. As of the most recent audit for fiscal 2016, general fund revenues of \$281.7 million outpaced expenditures by \$754,000 (including transfers in and out), which increased the available general fund balance to \$46.2 million at year-end, representing an adequate 16.4% of revenues. Including the road and bridge fund and debt service fund, the county's available operating fund balance increased by \$2.2 million to \$58 million at year-end 2016, representing an adequate 17% of operating revenues.

Nevertheless, the county's financial position, while healthy, is below average among similar issuers at the Aa1 rating level. The county has, however, maintained reserves in excess of its formal reserve policy of a minimum of 15% of expenditures. Property taxes are the county's largest source of operating revenues, accounting for 74% of fiscal 2016 general fund revenues. The county levies a total property tax of \$4.69 per \$1,000 of valuation, with \$3.64 used to fund general fund operations. This levy provides ample headroom under the constitutional rate limit of \$8.00 per \$1,000 should additional revenue be required to fund either debt service or operations.

Unaudited financial results provided for the 2017 fiscal year indicate that Fort Bend County experienced a \$4.6 million general fund surplus on the year, with a corresponding increase in reserves to 17.1% of general fund revenue on the year. Although the county adopted a deficit budget for fiscal 2018, as it has historically, actual results are expected to be break even or better despite the anticipated \$1.4 million decline in tax revenue due to the Hurricane Harvey reassessment. Considering the county's ample taxing authority as well as ongoing tax base growth, significant reductions in reserves are unlikely over the long run.

#### LIQUIDITY

The county's liquidity is expected to remain stable in the near term given favorable budgetary expectations. The general fund reported \$47.9 million in cash and investments at year-end 2016, representing an adequate 17% of general fund revenues. Liquidity in the operating funds totaled \$59.8 million (17.6% of operating fund revenues).

#### Debt and pensions: Manageable debt burden with low pension liabilities

The county's debt burden, while high in comparison to other highly rated counties, is manageable although future issuances due to growth related capital needs make any future reductions unlikely. Net direct debt is \$745 million, which is equivalent to 1.2% of fiscal 2018 assessed value. Debt service costs for the county were moderate as of the fiscal 2016 audit, accounting for 10.2% of operating funds expenditure. The overall net debt burden, inclusive of debt issued by overlapping entities, is highly elevated at 11.5% of valuation due to the large amount of capital costs associated with rapid growth for underlying school and infrastructure districts.

County officials expect to issue \$109 million of additional general obligation debt in 2019 for mobility and facility improvements. Financing of hurricane related capital outlay is contingent upon federal reimbursement timeliness, however any required bridge financing would not have a material impact on the county's debt burden or carrying charges.

#### **DEBT STRUCTURE**

All of the county's debt is fixed rate. Amortization is slower than average with 51% of debt scheduled to be repaid within the next 10 years.

#### **DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES**

Fort Bend County is not party to any debt-related derivative agreements.

#### PENSIONS AND OPEB

The county has consistently fully funded its annual required pension contributions and we expect this to continue. The county provides retirement, disability, and death benefits for all of its full time employees through a non traditional defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District Retirement System (TCDRS). The county's pension burden remains manageable despite sizable increases in unfunded liabilities. Moody's fiscal 2016 adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) for the county, under our methodology for adjusting reported pension data, is \$419 million. The three-year average ANPL to operating revenues ratio is a modest 1.02 times. The three-year average ANPL to full value ratio is 0.7%. Moody's ANPL reflects certain adjustments we make to improve the comparability of reported pension liabilities. The adjustments are not intended to replace the county's reported liability information but to improve comparability with other rated entities.

The county currently provides health care benefits (medical and prescription drug benefits) to retirees and their dependents meeting certain eligibility requirements. Funding of these benefits continues to occur on a pay-as-you-go basis and contributions are approved on a year-by-year basis. The county's OPEB costs in fiscal 2016 were \$42.6 million, of which the county contributed \$7 million (16.3% of OPEB costs). The net OPEB obligation of the county rose to \$256.9 million in 2016 from \$221.3 million in the previous year. Total fixed costs including debt service, pension contributions, and OPEB were a manageable 17% of fiscal 2016 operating revenues.

## Management and Governance: Very strong institutional framework

The county is governed by a five member commissioners court led by the county judge. The county judge is elected for a term of four years and commissioners serve four year staggered terms. The county auditor is appointed for a term of two years and is the chief financial officer of the county. Conservative budgeting practices and adherence to formal policies indicate strong financial management.

Texas Counties have an Institutional Framework score of Aaa, which is high compared to the nation. Institutional Framework scores measure a sector's legal ability to increase revenues and decrease expenditures. The sector's major revenue sources are subject to a cap, which cannot be overriden. However, the cap of \$8.00 per \$1,000 of assessed values, with no more than \$4 allocated for debt service, still allows for significant revenue-raising ability. Unpredictable revenue fluctuations tend to be minor, or under 5% annually. Across the sector, fixed and mandated costs are generally less than 25% of expenditures. Texas is a Right to Work state, providing significant expenditure-cutting ability. Unpredictable expenditure fluctuations tend to be minor, under 5% annually.

© 2018 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ON TO CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1107437

Contacts

Alex Rawlings

Analyst
alex.rawlings@moodys.com

+1.214.979.6841

Alexandra S. Parker MD-Public Finance alexandra.parker@moodys.com

+1.212.553.4889

**CLIENT SERVICES** 

EMEA

Americas 1-212-553-1653 Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077 Japan 81-3-5408-4100

44-20-7772-5454

